
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor (Ext 37614) 

20 August 2020 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held virtually via Zoom on 
Wednesday 2 September 2020 at 2.30 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Ms Thurston (Vice-Chair), B Blanchard-

Cooper, Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Mrs Hamilton, Kelly, Lury, 
Mrs Pendleton, Roberts, Tilbrook, Mrs Warr and Mrs Yeates 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.  
 
Public Speaking The number and order of speakers confirmed at Public Speaking Rule 
4.1 of the Council’s Constitution will continue to apply. However, the provisions to speak in 
person are replaced in Virtual Meeting Procedure Rule 31.1 and those who are entitled to 
speak will be duly notified by the Planning Department of the process to be followed. 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT THE COUNCIL'S PLANNING 
RECEPTION AT THE CIVIC CENTRE AND/OR ON LINE 
AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning<http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning> 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officer should make their declaration by stating: 

a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they 
will be exercising their right to speak to the application 

 

 

3. VOTING PROCEDURES   

 Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 
Committee will operate in accordance with the Committee 
Process as set out in the Council’s adopted Planning Local 
Code of Conduct for Members and Officers at Part 8 of the 
Constitution.  A copy of the Planning Local Code of Conduct 
can be obtained from Planning Services’ Reception and is 
available for inspection in the Members’ Room. 
 

 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 29 July 2020. 
 

 

5. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6. BN/39/20/PL, LAND ADJACENT TO TARS FARM HOUSE, 
CHURCH LANE, BARNHAM PO22 0DB  
 

(Pages 11 - 34) 

7. EP/67/20/PL, LAND ADJACENT TO 45 THE RIDINGS, 
EAST PRESTON BN16 2TW  
 

(Pages 35 - 44) 



 
 

 

8. F/15/20/WS, FORD CIRCULAR TECHNOLOGY PARK, 
FORD ROAD, FORD BN18 0XL  
 

(Pages 45 - 60) 

9. FG/6/20/PL HANGLETON FARM LIVERY STABLES, 
WADARS ANIMAL RESCUE CENTRE, HANGLETON 
LANE, FERRING BN12 6PP  
 

(Pages 61 - 74) 

10. LU/149/20/PL, LITTLEHAMPTON WAVE, SEA ROAD, 
LITTLEHAMPTON BN1
[...]
 
To watch recorded webcasts use the following link - Development Control Webcast Page 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=137


Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
95 

 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

29 July 2020 at 1.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Ms Thurston (Vice-Chair), 

B Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Chapman (Substitute for Charles), 
Coster, Edwards, Mrs Hamilton, Kelly, Lury, Mrs Pendleton, 
Roberts, Tilbrook, Mrs Warr and Mrs Yeates 
 
The following Councillors were absent from the meeting during 
consideration of the matters referred to as indicated:-  Councillor 
Blanchard-Cooper, Minute (Planning Application Y/105/19/PL); and 
Councillor Mrs Pendleton, Minute  (Planning Application 
P/46/20/PL) 

  
Councillors Huntey and Mr Worne  were also in attendance for all or 
part of the meeting. 

 
    
133. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 
 An apology had been received from Councillor Charles. 
 
134. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
135. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2020 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman as soon as 
possible following the Council’s resumption of normal working. 
 
136. DEFERRED ITEM - BN/18/20/PL FORMER BROOKS NURSERY, 

EASTERGATE  
 
 BN/18/20/PL – Variation of condition 15 imposed under EG/29/13 relating to 
condition 15 – to change the foul drainage scheme from Sewage Treatment Plant to 
Pumping Station with associated drainage works, Former Brooks Nursery, Eastergate 
 
 This matter had been deferred from the meeting on 24 June 2020 for further 
information from Southern Water as to whether the scheme could be connected to the 
Barnham Main Road sewer once the repairs being undertaken there were completed.  
Members were advised of the response from Southern Water by the Planning Team 
Leader.  A further response from Southern Water had
[...]
 – Proposed first and second floor extensions, Abbots Lawn, Sylvan 
Way, Bognor Regis 
 
  In presenting this report, the Planning Team Leader provided a verbal update on 
comments that had been received from the Tree Officer, who was of the view that there 
were two options in relation to addressing the parking issues in relation to trees, (i) to 
take car parking away; or (ii) add appropriate conditions to any permission to ensure 
there was adequate control to mitigate any harm.  Members were directed to the 
agenda where conditions relating to the trees had been recommended to ensure details 
were received as to how the trees would be protected during the building works.  
 
 Members participated in a lengthy discussion which centred around concern for 
the possible loss of trees; the impact of the proposal on residential amenity of nearby 
properties; and a request for the provision of a cycle rack.  The Planning Team Leader 
addressed all the issues raised and the Committee then  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report.     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
98 

 
Development Control Committee - 29.07.20 
 
 

140. CM/16/20/PL  LANGFORD, HORSEMERE GREEN LANE, CLIMPING BN17 
5QZ  

 
 Public Speakers: Mr C. Humphris, Climping Parish Council 
    Cllr Mr Worne, Ward Member 
 
 CM/16/20/PL – Variation of Condition 2 imposed under CM/64/19/PL to 
substitute House Type F floorplans & House Type F elevations, Langford, Horsemere 
Green Lane, Climping 
 
 The Planning Team Leader presented this report, together with a written officer 
report update which advised that comparative plans had been submitted to aid 
identification of the differences between the approved scheme and what was now being 
proposed; additional objections received; and officer comment.  Members were advised 
that Condition 2 should be amended to note that the Comparative House Type F1 Floor 
Pla
[...]
osal would actually be less 
than what had previously been approved. 

 
However, the Committee did not accept the officer recommendation to approve 

and 

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
99 

 
Development Control Committee - 29.07.20 

 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
“The changes to plot 8 will, by virtue of the increase roof height, result 
in an overbearing and unneighbourly to the property to the rear in Apple 
Tree Walk, in conflict with Policy DM1 of the Arun Local Plan.” 

 
 The Chairman then called a short adjournment to the meeting. 
 
141. P/46/20/PL LAND TO NORTH AND SOUTH OF SUMMER LANE, PAGHAM 

PO21 4NG  
 
 Public Speakers:  Mr P. Atkins, Pagham Parish Council 
    Mr P. Collins, Objector 
    Mr P. Drury, Applicant 
    Cllr Huntley, Ward Member 
 
 P/46/20/PL – Variation of condition 13 imposed under P/70/19/RES relating to 
temporary relaxation of planning hours from approved Monday to Friday 8 am – 6 pm & 
Saturday 8 am to 1 pm to Monday to Thursday 8 am to9 pm, Friday 8 am to 6 pm (no 
change) & Saturday 8 am to 4 pm until 13 May 2021, Land to north and south of 
Summer Lane, Pagham 
 
 The Committee received this report, together with the officer’s written report 
update reaffirming reference to the Business & Planning Bill detailed in the report and a 
verbal update that two further letters of representation received raised similar issues to 
those set out in the agenda.  The Planning Team Leader advised that there must be 
compelling reasons to refuse the requirement set out in the Ministerial Statement and 
the applicant had submitted an Extended Hours Management Plan which illustrated that 
there would not be significant impacts during those extended periods.  Whilst 
Environmental Health had assessed the proposal and found it to be acceptable, they 
would retain their powers to investigate any pollution based complaints and take their 
[...]

meeting of the Parish Council.) 
 
 R/92/20/PL – Demolition of existing garage & store on existing dwelling & 
erection of 2 No. detached bunalows to rear, 6 Manor Road, Rustington 
 
 Having received a report on the matter and following consideration, the 
Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused as detailed in the report.  

 
145. Y/42/20/PL THE CRICKETS, HOE LANE, FLANSHAM, YAPTON PO22 8NT  
 
 Y/42/20/PL – Extension & alterations to main dwelling & conversion & extension 
of existing annexe to 2 No. holiday letting units (resubmission following Y/117/19/PL), 
The Crickets, Hoe Lane, Flansham, Yapton 
 
 The Planning Team Leader presented this report, together with the officer’s 
written report update detailing a representation received from a nearby occupier and, 
following brief comment, the Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report. 

 
146. Y/105/19/PL STAKERS FARM, NORTH END ROAD, YAPTON BN DU  
 
 Public Speaker: Mr Daines, Agent 
 
 

Page 7



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
102 

 
Development Control Committee - 29.07.20 
 
 

 Y/105/19/PL – Conversion of & alterations to existing barns to create 3 No. 
dwellings, erection of car barns & stores, a replacement ump house, demolition of barn 
& associated landscaping & parking.  This application may affect the character and 
appearance of Main Road/Church Road Conservation Area – Stakers Farm, North End 
Road, Yapton 
 
 The Committee received a presentation from the Planning Team Leader on the 
detail of this application, together with a written officer report update advising on receipt 
of a Statutory Declaration in respect of the barns and outbuildings. 
 
 Following consideration of the proposal, the Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report.  

 
147. Y/121/19/PL THE STEDDLES, NORTH END ROAD, YAPTON BN18 0DT  
 
 Public Speakers: Ms Simmons, Agent 
    Cllr Mrs Worne, Ward Member 
 
 Y/121/19/PL – Demolition of existing dwelling & outbuildings & erection of 11 No. 
dwellings (net increase 10 units), access, landscaping & associated works, The 
Steddles, North End Road, Yapton 
 
 The Planning Tea Leader presented this report, together with the officer’s written 
report update detailing:- 
 

 Results of the bat survey and resultant additional pre-commencement 
condition and informative 
 

The Committee was advised that the existing dwelling was a non designated 
heritage asset.  However, its historical significance had been lost due to the addition of 
extensions granted over the years and external changes to its setting and, as such, 
there was no conflict with policy or the guidance in the NPPF (National Planning Policy 
Framework).  In addition, the application site was now surrounded by development. 

 
In considering the matter, a view was expressed that the location was not 

sustainable and the loss of a non designated heritage asset was unacceptable.   The 
Group Head of Planning reminded Members that they had granted planning permission 
for a site immediately adjacent to this site so it would be extremely difficult to make an 
argument that that site was sustainable but this site was not.  

 
Following further comments from Members relating to pathways; highways 

issues; and CIL contributions, the Committee 
 
 
 

Page 8



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
103 

 
Development Control Committee - 29.07.20 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report and the 
officer report update.   

 
148. LIST OF APPEALS  
 
 The Committee received and noted the appeals that had been received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 5.58 pm) 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: BN/39/20/PL
.

LOCATION: Land adjacent to  Tars Farm House
Church Lane
Barnham
PO22 0DB

PROP
[...]
cated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

EP/67/20/PL

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: F/15/20/WS
.

LOCATION: Ford Circular Technology Park
Ford Road
Ford
BN18 0XL

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing buildings and structures and construction and operation of
an energy recovery facility and a waste sorting and transfer facility for treatment of
municipal, commercial and industrial wastes, including ancillary buildings,
structures, parking, hardstanding and landscape works. This application is a
County Waste Matter will be determined by West Sussex County Council.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION This application is a "county matter" that will be determined by
West Sussex County Council.  The County Council has
consulted Arun District Council as a statutory consultee and
will need to consider any representations, which are made in
response, as material considerations to be taken into account
before determining the application.

It is a full application seeking planning permission for the
construction and operation of an Energy Recovery Facility
(ERF) and a Waste Sorting and Transfer Facility (WSTF).  The
ERF building would be located in the eastern half of the site
and would feature one waste bunker, one combustion
chamber, one turbine and one stack.  It would also include
education, administrative and welfare facilities.  The WSTF
would be located in the western half of the site.  Other
buildings and structures ancillary to the ERF and WSTF
include a gatehouse,  weighbridges, air cooled condensers,
electricity transformer, pump houses, storage tanks, staff and
visitor parking and internal roads.  Bunds and landscape
planting would be l
[...]
le or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

F/15/20/WS

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: FG/6/20/PL
.

LOCATION: Hangleton Farm Livery Stables
Wadars Animal Rescue Centre
Hangleton Lane
Ferring

PROPOSAL: Development of Animal Rescue Centre, to include new buildings for reception,
training & education, cattery, kennels & associated ancillary accommodation,
conversion of existing barn into staff accommodation along with driveways, car
parking & landscaping. This application is a Departure from the Development Plan.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION The development proposed is to expand the existing
WADARS animal rescue centre to include the following:

New Build
- Main reception building 13.5 metres by 10.8 metres by 4.4
metres in height.
- education and training building 13.2 metres by 10.5 metres
by 4.4 metres in height.
- 2 x cattery intake buildings 13 metres by 4.4 metres by 2.5
metres in height.
- Store room 4.5 metres by 4.5 metres.
- Canine rehoming building 20 metres by 13.5 metres by 4
metres in height.
- Canine Intake building 15.5 metres by 13.5 metres by 4
metres in height.
- Canine Isolation building 12 metres by 5 metres by 3.8
metres in height.
- 5 x dog runs 10 metres by 5 metres.
- Wildlife building 10.7 metre by 12 metres by 3.8 metres in
height.

Conversion of an existing building to staff accommodation
measuring 10.5 metres by 5.5 metres by 5.5 metres in height.

SITE AREA 6 hectares.
TOPOGRAPHY Gently sloping upwards for south to north.
TREES None of any signif icance affected by the proposed

development.
BOUNDARY TREATMENT A variety of fence types tot the side 
[...]
wner(s) of any commercial property (warehouses, offices, etc.) built
before 2000 are legally obliged to hold a copy of an asbestos register for each property in their
portfolio. As the proposed development is being renovated to residential, the Council need to
be satisfied that if any asbestos previously identified is still present, it is either removed or
suitably managed to minimise risk to human health as there is no safe threshold for asbestos
exposure. A copy of the asbestos register, and any remedial strategy (where appropriate),
must be provided in writing to the Local Planning Authority prior to any works commencing.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The documents relating to this application can be viewed on the Arun District Council website  by going
to  https://www.arun.gov.uk/weekly-lists and entering the application reference or directly by clicking on
this link.

FG/6/20/PL

Page 73

http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=FG/6/20/PL&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=FG/6/20/PL&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=FG/6/20/PL&keyscheme=planning


FG/6/20/PL - Indicative Location Plan  (Do not Scale or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

FG/6/20/PL

Page 74



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: LU/149/20/PL
.

LOCATION: Littlehampton Wave
Sea Road
Littlehampton
BN16 2NA

PROPOSAL: Installation of a 4m high timber sculpture shaped in the form of 3 No. waves, fixed
to a concrete base. This application is not CIL Liable (Zero Rated) as 'all other
development'.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION This is a Regulation
[...]
7 Middleton Road Middleton-On-Sea
Received: 05-08-20 Construct an additional dwelling house along Sundale Lane to rear of 177

Middleton Road.
Written Representations

PINS Ref: W/4000893

Y/103/18/PL 10 Acre Field North of Grevatts Lane Yapton
Received: 19-02-20 Single Chapel Crematorium with car parking, landscape works, surface water

drainage features & associated highway improvements. This application is a
Departure from the Development Plan.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: W/4000394

ENF/505/12/ Hales Barn Farm Arundel Road Norton West Sussex
Received:

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/C/18/3212055

ENF/211/16 Wisteria Heights Caravan Park (prev. Shripney Gardens) Shripney Lane
Bersted West Sussex

Received:
Public Inquiry

PINS Ref: APP/C3810/C/19/3222033

ENF/115/17 44 Christchurch Crescent West Meads Aldwick
Received:

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/C/20/3249296

ENF/66/18 Wivenhoe House Main Road Yapton W Sussex
Received: Page 86



Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/C/20/3247854

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 BN/39/20/PL, Land adjacent to Tars Farm House, Church Lane, Barnham PO22 0DB
	7 EP/67/20/PL, Land adjacent to 45 The Ridings, East Preston BN16 2TW
	8 F/15/20/WS, Ford Circular Technology Park, Ford Road, Ford BN18 0XL
	9 FG/6/20/PL Hangleton Farm Livery Stables, Wadars Animal Rescue Centre, Hangleton Lane, Ferring BN12 6PP
	10 LU/149/20/PL, Littlehampton Wave, Sea Road, Littlehampton BN16 2NA
	11 List of Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
127 

 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

2 September 2020 at 2.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Ms Thurston (Vice-Chair), 

B Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Charles, Coster, Mrs Hamilton, Kelly, 
Lury, Mrs Pendleton, Roberts, Tilbrook, Mrs Warr and Mrs Yeates 
 
 

  
 
173. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 
 An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Edwards. 
 
174. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Planning Application LU/149/20/PL – Councillor Mrs Yeates declared a 
prejudicial interest as the proposal came under the remit of her portfolio as Cabinet 
Member for Community Wellbeing. 
 
 Planning Application BN/39/20/PL - Councillor Ms Thurston declared a personal 
interest as a member of Barnham & Eastergate Parish Council.  
 
175. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman as soon as 
possible following the Council’s resumption of normal working. 
 
176. BN/39/20/PL, LAND ADJACENT TO TARS FARM HOUSE, CHURCH LANE, 

BARNHAM PO22 0DB  
 
 Public Speakers: Barnham & Eastergate Parish Council 
    Mr G. Fields, Objector 
    Mr P. Barry, Agent 
 
 (Prior to consideration of this application, Councillor Ms Thurston had declared a 
personal interest and remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote.) 
 
 BN/39/20/PL – Erection of 4 No. dwellings & associated works.  This application 
is a departure from the Development Plan, Land adjacent to Tars Farm House, Church 
Lane, Barnham 
 
 The Committee received a report on the detail of this application from the 
Principal Planner, together with an officer report update which provided additional 
information relating to refuse collection; surface water drainage from the site; and the 
need for an additional condition in respect of the control of new ground and floor levels 
across the site. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
128 

 
Development Control Committee - 2.09.20 
 
 

 

 In considering the proposal, the Committee participated in a full debate.  Some 
Members expressed their opposition as it was felt that the rural character of the area 
would be lost; the lane was not suitable for the additional traffic that would be 
generated; the sloping nature of the plot was of concern; doubts were expressed about 
the drainage measures to be put in place; and comment was made that the requirement 
for an odour assessment and mitigation measures to address the odour from the 
nearby stables was not practical.   
 
 However, other Members acknowledged that the Council’s position with regard 
to the current 5 year Housing Land Supply deficit meant that all housing development in 
the district was needed to address the shortfall.  Regret was expressed that, whilst 
there were issues with the proposal, there were no planning reasons to refuse it.  The 
Principal Planning Officer was commended for his work on the application and for the 
comprehensive conditions that would be attached to any approval. 
 
 The Principal Planning Officer addressed issues raised by Members in the 
course of the debate, following which the Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report and the 
officer report update.  

 
   
 
177. EP/67/20/PL, LAND ADJACENT TO 45 THE RIDINGS, EAST PRESTON BN16 

2TW  
 
 Public Speaker: Mr P. Brown, Supporter 
 
 EP/67/20/PL – 1 No. detached house & formation of associated new access, 
Land adjacent to 45 The Ridings, East Preston 
 
 Having received a report on the matter, Member concern with regard to 
overlooking was addressed by the Planning Team Leader and the Committee then 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report. 

 
178. FG/6/20/PL HANGLETON FARM LIVERY STABLES, WADARS ANIMAL 

RESCUE CENTRE, HANGLETON LANE, FERRING BN12 6PP  
 
 Public Speakers: Mr G. Fox, Objector 
    Mrs K. Osborne-Shaw, Objector 
    Mrs J. Toben, Applicant 
    Mrs T. Cadman, Supporter 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
129 

 
Development Control Committee - 2.09.20 

 

 
 

 FG/6/20/PL – Development of Animal Rescue Centre, to include new buildings 
for reception, training & education, cattery, kennels & associated ancillary 
accommodation, conversion of existing barn into staff accommodation along with 
driveways, car parking & landscaping.  This application is a Departure from the 
Development Plan, Hangleton Farm Livery Stables, Wadars Animal Rescue Centre, 
Hangleton Lane, Ferring 
 
 The Planning Team Leader presented this report, together with the officer’s 
written report update detailing:- 
 

 Comments from the National Park Authority and suggested additional 
condition relating to the use of external lighting  

 The applicant’s request that condition 8 be amended to delete reference 
to the isolation unit and that the number of dogs to be housed there did 
not exceed 1 

 An additional drawing and information submitted by the Agent detailing 
boundary fencing and the extent of green metal fencing between the 
kennels 

 No new points had been raised in additional representations received 
since publication of the agenda 

 Officer response to the foregoing and amended condition sheet 
 
In opening up the debate, a Member suggestion was made that a site visit 

might be appropriate in light of comments from the objectors but, during the course of 
consideration, this was not supported as there were no animals at the site at the 
present time.  Officer clarification was given that the applicant did already have planning 
approval for the kennelling of dogs at the site and permission was in place for them to 
be exercised outside.  

 
A further suggestion was made that any permission might be time limited to 

enable the matter to be revisited to address any adverse issues that might arise.  
However, the Group Head of Planning was of the view that that would be unreasonable 
as the charity would have to make a substantial investment for the work to be carried 
out. 

 
Member comment was made that what was being proposed would be purpose 

built and the measures being put in place should not cause nuisance.  The Committee 
therefore 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report and the 
officer report update.   

 
179. LU/149/20/PL, LITTLEHAMPTON WAVE, SEA ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON BN16 

2NA  
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
130 

 
Development Control Committee - 2.09.20 
 
 

 

 (Prior to consideration of this application, Councillor Mrs Yeates had declared a 
prejudicial interest and left the meeting so took no part in the debate or vote. 
 

In the course of discussion, Councillor Blanchard-Cooper declared a personal 
interest as he knew the sculptor through a separate project he was involved in.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote.) 
  

LU/149/20/PL – Installation of a 4m high timber sculpture shaped in the form of 3 
No. waves, fixed to a concrete base.  This application is not CIL liable (Zero Rated) as 
“all other development”, Littlehampton Wave, Sea Road, Littlehampton 
 
 In presenting this report, together with the officer’s written report update detailing 
an additional representation received and the officer response, the Planning Team 
Leader reminded the Committee that this was a Council application. 
 
 The Committee considered the proposal and, whilst welcoming the principle for 
an artwork at the front of Littlehampton Wave, this particular design was unanimously 
rejected as it was felt it did not represent waves and its angular nature would provide an 
opportunity for the youth to use it as a climbing frame. 
 
 Following consideration, the Committee did not accept the officer 
recommendation to approve and 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The sculptures, by reason of their design will have an unacceptable 
adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area in conflict 
with policies DSP1 and DDM1 of the Arun Local Plan.    

 
180. F/15/20/WS, FORD CIRCULAR TECHNOLOGY PARK, FORD ROAD, FORD 

BN18 0XL  
 
 F/15/20/WS - Demolition of existing buildings and structures and construction 
and operation of an energy recovery facility and a waste sorting and transfer facility for 
treatment of municipal, commercial and industrial wastes, including ancillary buildings, 
structures, parking, hardstanding and landscape works.  This application is a County 
Waste Matter and will be determined by West Sussex County Council, Ford Circular 
Technology Park, Ford Road, Ford 
 
 The Principal Planner presented the detail of this proposal, together with the 
officer’s written report update setting out the steer that had been put forward by the 
Yapton, Ford and Clymping Advisory Group meeting held on 25 August 2020.  The 
Advisory Group had supported the officer recommendation to object but wished 
reasons for the objection, as set out in the officer update, to be forwarded to West 
Sussex County Council. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
131 

 
Development Control Committee - 2.09.20 

 

 
 

 In discussing the matter, very strong views were expressed that this application 
was not acceptable and the views of the Yapton, Ford and Clymping Advisory Group 
were supported.  It was also proposed and agreed that a further reason be added to the 
objection relating to this Council’s strategic sites allocation in the Local Plan and the 
Arun Strategic Transport Assessment, the wording being: - 
 

 The proposal would be detrimental to the Local Authority’s ability to deliver on 
the strategic sites detailed in the Adopted and therefore statutory Local Plan, 
both in terms of the quantum of housing and the Arun Strategic Transport 
assessment. 

 
 Particular issues raised in the debate centred around: - 
 

 This site had an existing planning permission for a recycling plant and that had 
been taken into account by the Planning Inspector when considering Arun’s 
Local Plan for adoption.  The strategic allocations across the District had been 
agreed and this proposal would be detrimental to those, particularly in Ford.  
Who would want to build or live so close to such a development? 

 The Transport Assessment undertaken by Arun had assumed that the existing 
planning permission for a recycling plant would be implemented, therefore if the 
proposal on the table went through that assessment would have to be revisited.  
The Arun Transport Study: Waste Site Allocation Transport Addendum 2014, 
Paragraph 2.3.2 was quoted and it was highlighted that that was a Policy 
Statement of the County Council, which they now appeared to be disregarding. 

 Noise pollution; light pollution; harmful emissions; heavy traffic movements; the 
size of facility which would cause damage to the immediate landscape, including 
the South Downs National Park and the coastal plain. 

 The Council had already accepted that a waste facility would be built on the site 
but what was now being proposed would cause irreparable damage to the 
District’s tourism. 

 The County Council had chosen not to go ahead with a site which already had 
planning permission and, furthermore, the site at Horsham had been passed at 
appeal.  Two sites were therefore available and it was unacceptable that Ford 
should now be considered suitable to be the destination for the waste for the 
whole of the South East of England.  

 It had been stated that the energy to be produced would be going to the National 
Grid and a proposal to sink cables all the way to Chichester would not be 
practical or economically viable. 

 The highway infrastructure was totally inadequate to support the proposal and 
any such facility needed to be much closer to A roads and major routes.  
Comment was made that routing agreements were in place between County 
Highways and local businesses to ensure traffic used the A259 to go east and 
west to protect areas such as Arundel.  A facility such as this proposal would 
normally be situated with a 360 degree access, which Ford clearly did not have. 

 The environmental statement needed to more strongly support the objection in 
respect of key emissions; night noise; underlying noise of fans, etc; the 
detrimental impact of nitrous oxide; and the inadequate flue cleansing 
mechanism that was proposed. 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
132 

 
Development Control Committee - 2.09.20 
 
 

 

 It was suggested that a site with a good rail network would be more suitable. 
 

Early in the debate it had been formally proposed and seconded that, should the 
County Council be minded to approve the application, then Arun District Council would 
apply to the Secretary of State to call-in the application.  It was confirmed that would be 
added as a separate recommendation to the Council’s response to West Sussex 
County Council. 

 
 The Committee then 
 

RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) An objection be raised based on the officer’s report, the comments 

from the Yapton, Ford and Clymping Advisory Group, the issues 
raised by Members and the following additional reason:- 
 

The proposal would be detrimental to the Local Authority’s ability to 
deliver on the strategic sites detailed in the Adopted and therefore 
statutory Local Plan, both in terms of the quantum of housing and the 
Arun Strategic Transport assessment; and 
 

(2) Should the County Council be minded to approve the application, 
then Arun District Council would apply to the Secretary of State to 
call-in the application.    

 
181. LIST OF APPEALS  
 
  The Committee received and noted the list of appeals that had been received. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 5.40 pm) 
 
 


